

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

John Lockette,

Plaintiff,

v.

Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, Morgan Stanley
Smith Barney LLC, and Morgan Stanley,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-00876-JGK

Judge John G. Koeltl

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Linda D. Friedman (*pro hac vice*)
Shona B. Glink (# 4051280)
STOWELL & FRIEDMAN, LTD.
303 W. Madison St., Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 431-0888

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Morgan Stanley Rehires Lockette Without Requiring Him to Arbitrate.....	2
B. Morgan Stanley Tries to Force Lockette to Waive His Right to Litigate Discrimination Claims in Court.....	3
C. Only 1.2% of Employees Initially Opt Out of the Arbitration Proposal.	6
D. Morgan Stanley Fails to Notify Class Counsel of the Arbitration Proposal.	7
E. Morgan Stanley Claims CARE Benefits While Denying Them to Lockette.....	7
F. Morgan Stanley’s Motion Rests on the Testimony of Alleged Wrongdoers.....	8
Argument	9
I. Enforcing the Arbitration Agreement in This Case Would Undermine the Purposes of the FAA.....	9
A. Lockette Never Received or Assented to the Arbitration Proposal.	11
B. Morgan Stanley’s Email Failed to Give Adequate Notice of the Arbitration Proposal.....	14
1. The Single Email Was Inadequate.....	14
2. The Email Was Misleading.....	17
II. Plaintiff Opted Out of the Arbitration Proposal.	19
III. The Proposed Arbitration Agreement Is Void for Lack of Consideration.....	19
IV. The Arbitration Proposal Is Unlawful Under FINRA Rules	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alakozai v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 557 F. App'x 658 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Alexander v. Raymours Furn. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-5387, 2014 WL 3952944 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014)	18
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	9
<i>Arakelian v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 22 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>AT&T Techns., Inc. v. Comm'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	9
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Buchman v. Weiss</i> , No. 08-cv-5453, 2009 WL 2044615 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2009)	18
<i>Campbell v. Gen. Dynamics Gov't Sys. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005)	14, 16, 17
<i>Carlisle Med. Grp., LLC v. Eldohiri</i> , No. 1:15-cv-2367, 2017 WL 783433 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2017)	18
<i>Cedeno v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	17
<i>Clearfield v. HCL Am. Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1933, 2017 WL 2600116 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2017)	18
<i>Descafano v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-7883, 2016 WL 1718677 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2016)	18
<i>DuBois v. Macy's E. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3193169, <i>aff'd</i> , 338 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	9
<i>Grant v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-81924, 2017 WL 1044484 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2017)	16
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Gupta v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-8375, 2018 WL 2130434 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2018)	passim
<i>Hudyka v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	14, 16
<i>Ins. Co. v. Young's Adm'r</i> , 90 U.S. 85 (1874)	9
<i>Jillian Mech. Corp. v. United Service Workers</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Manigault v. Macy's E., LLC</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 156, <i>rev'd</i> , 318 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Secs., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Pelligrino v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-7865, 2018 WL 2452768 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2018)	16
<i>PNC Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Balsamo</i> , 634 A.2d 645 (Pa. Super. 1993)	20
<i>Quiles v. Fin. Exchange Co.</i> , 879 A.2d 281 (Pa. Super. 2005)	10, 18

Rightnour v. Tiffany & Co., 239 F. Supp. 3d 744 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) passim

Schmell v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 17-cv-13080, 2018 WL 1128502 (D.N.J. Mar. 1, 2018) 10, 13, 15, 16

Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp., 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9, 14

Specht v. Netscape Comm’ns Corp., 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10, 19

Thomas v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC, Dkt. BC680860 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018) 16

Weinstein v. Jenny Craig Operations, Inc., 17 N.Y.S.3d 407 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)..... 19

Zengotita v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 17-cv-0897 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 16

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... 9, 11, 12

Other Authorities

1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 4:16..... 9

FINRA Rule 2263(2) 2

Katherine V.W. Stone and Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Arbitration Epidemic: Mandatory Arbitration Deprives Workers and Consumers of Their Rights*, ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE (Dec. 7, 2015)..... 22
